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T•. bISCIPLlNARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE DURING PROHIBITED HOURS IN 
.. · · VIOLATjION OF. STATE REGULATION NO e 38 AND LOCAL REGULATION -

. .SALE AT LESS .THAN· PRICE LISTED IN MINIMUM· CONSUMER RESALE 
-· ~ PRICE ·LIST - ACCEPTING ORDERS FOR ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES AT 

: · · :. · ?LAC~ OTHER THAN . LICENSED PREMISES - LICENSE SUS PENDED FOR 
·.: .. ··.· ,O,DAY's, LEss.·5 FOR PLEAo 

·· .. ,·r:p.:the·-Matter o;f' Disciplinary 
:·:. Proceedings against 

) 

) .-. , . 
... ;. 

·; ·. De MASUCCI 1 -INC • 
. · · T/a -PENNY 18 TAVERN . ) . 
.. ·: Cor. · Etra 'Road & Cedarville Road 

·East Windsor Township 
.·. PO Box. 109,, Hightstown, N. ~., 

) 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption ) 
License C-2, issued by the .Township ) 

. pommi~tee·'..of East Windsor Township. 
--~----------------------------------

·CONCLUSIONS 
AND OR.bER 

D. Masucci,·· Inc., Defendant-licensee, by Dominick Masucci, 
President. 

J?aviQ. S·. Piltzer,, Esq.,, appearing for Division of Alcoholic 
Beverage Controls 

BY ·THE DIRECTOR : , 

Defendant pleaded non vult to the following charge·s: 

"l., On.Sunday, March 31, 1957,, at about 11:45 a.m., 
· you sold and delivered· and allowed, permitted and suf­

fered the sale and delivery of alcoholic beverages, viz., 
one pint bottle of P.M. Blended Whiskey, one pint bottle 

···of Seagram's Seven Crown Blended Whiskey and two - 6 packs 
of Schmidt's canned beer, at retail in their original. 
·crnntainers _, for consumption off your licensed premises; 
in:vioiation of Rule l of State Regulation No. 38. 

~ "2 cP On Sunday, March 31, 1957, ·at about 11 :45 a .m., 
y9u sold intoxicating liquors at retail in the Township 
of East Windsor; in violation of Section 1 of an Ordi­
nance adopted by the Township Committee of the Township-
of East Windsor on April 24 :» 1950. · . 

"3. On Sunday,, March 31, 1957, at about 11 :45 a .,m.,, 
you sold at retail. one. - 6 pack of .Schmidt 1s canned beer 
at less than the price ·thereof listed in the then cur­
rently effective Minimum Consumer Resale Price List 
published by the Director of the Division of Alcoholic 
Beverage Control; in violation of Rule 5 of State Regu-
lation No. 30a · 

"4 • On Sunday , March 31, 19 5 7 , at about 11 : 4 5 a • m .• , 
you sold alcoholic beverages not pu:Psuant to and within 
the terms of your plenary retail consumption license as 
defined by R. s. 33:1-12(1), contrary to Ras. 33:1-26 
and RoS. 33:1-l(w), in that you accepted orders for and 
sold various kinds of alcoholic bevePages at a place 
other than your licensed premises, viz., in a garage 
building at the rear~ of youi" licensed build inc;; in 
viola.tJ.on of R. s. 33:1-2. 11 
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The file .herein discloses that on S.und~~:;. }Malt*~C:h 3"Qb :'k' · 
.. 1957 ~ at about· 11 gl:l-5 a om@ .t tw-o ABC agent-s ·:ent.ered :a ·~gar.~,@e ;1;~ . 

·located in the rea1-i of defendant's licensed pr·e1rr{~s,.eis wthe~~ ·· , 
they observed Clarence Cook (an emp~loyee --o-r -de:f~.ridan't)) :;:s~l~l:~ .. 

. ing a pint bottle of Po M. Blended Whislrny ancl ~a._y.s~k~c:an}{Ypaek 
of Schmidt €s beer to_,,Hosea L. Maybin, a ml!s:t·omer~~: ·,~cs il¥f~~b'.Jtflill. 
was leaving the garage one of the agents :as:ked ·I!o.dk Jitor,~~; . r~-1; 
pint ·bottle of whiskey_, in respons·e .t~o wh:t:ch :c.oa~_;Jr1ande'of&ti~ 

·a:-· pi~t bottle_ of Seagram's Seven Crown B_le·nded ';Vfifi;~·s~k~~r .:~tt. ·ib· 
-·accep~ed $31!)25 in payment thereof •. The_ second_ :a~e~t ~;V:he~: . \;/ 

· .asked . .for and received a six;,.,can _pack of Schmi'Ca~t'·~:a ··.be~e~r: :~or·_·r+ . 
· .. which he paid $1~00_c -1'oth--,agents left the gar#ge_·,w:ftfy.'i'.6'he!1n:·._ 
... a-fore.said _purchases. _and· ca_tight-_. up with- Maybin ~tj ",i!the, '.f~tit~itte - · 

of ·the. garage 11 . All three returned to the ·.gara:g~/.whe•re, tthe 
-.agents identified themselves to Cook who gave ·'~ :-~wo-rn:·.~w~~itt~ten ·· 
·statemen·t in Which he admitted the .aforesaid ··V:1tiil;a:t .. ~cnlB$,; ":1tiha1t 

.. he ·'-had been selling· whiskey. arid beer in. the ·;gar.~ge :tbeii!one lhours 
on pre\Tious Sundays. for a._ period o·f ·S:· few_. .months:;,;,.··that tth:ts 

·was·' in accordance with instructions fr·om Dominl.tiklMa;s.ucm~it,, . 
preside·nt and one-half. owner of defendant corpor.a:~te···;~:ff1·cre:ns'ee·;;, 
and that he had sold fourteen pints of whiskey .. Jaiad ·;:thre·e ;six­
.can· packs of beer' on this particular day. CoO:k,~mad~ ->ehi:s. 
-statement _in the presence of Dominick ·Masucci :'·Wh» ~~onamtw -· -
·adniitted the statements by Co()k to be true.. · 

. - .. . . 

· The prohibited hours ·set_ forth in the -a:fo&:t·e-~·atlld_:ror:dl-
nance are from 2 : 00 a om o to 1 : 00 p .m. on Sundays.; • 

. !/ 

The minimum cons timer resale price. for a rs=i.x-~.:can_ :'.pack· 
of Schmidt Ifs beer :in effect· on the aforesaid --da;'fy:~ IWas :.;$:1~:_[[0-. 

I ! 

Defendant has no prior adjudicated .reco·r-a·,;. .. ; -~I ·;£'.hall 
suspend. its license on Charges 1, 2 and 4 herei·n t~0r ~:,thfurt:y 
days - (Re Julewicz, Bulle ti~ 1034, · It·em 8); a:nd ~Jtor .-~an ta.dd1. ...... 
tional ten days on Charge 3 herein (Re Bregman~., ·2:eµu..J:et·111n '.;lrl-28.:, 
Item- 12) ;P making a total suspension of forty :dqy.,s;,~ :\R~hv:e .~aa.·~ts 

., will. ·be remitted for the plea entered here··1n.,, :1~.a~±ng .~a>ne~t 
/ suspension of thirty-five days. ; .. ··:· 

·, :r~ 

. Accordingly., it -is a on this lJth ·day .o·r N~y,,, il[.9.,'5-14~ . '1:·- -:· 
' . . ' . . - . 

( .. · ORDERED tha·t Plenary Retail Consumption I.:~~cens:e ;t;f.!-±2..1# 
issued. by t_he Township Committee of East W'ind:s·o~ "IDe~h~p rfuo 
De1 Masucci,_ Inc.8/) t/a Penny's Tavern, for ·pr·emiEn~:$ (at.LC:o·r ... · 
Etra Road & Cedarville Road, East Windso·r Townsti~p.~, :aire 1arna . 

. the same is hereby suspended for thirty-f.ive <.(35f" .. cra;·ysj, ~::C:om·-
menc ing at 2 :00 aoma May 20~ .1957 ~ and t·ermlna:-tJ:I).g :;a'.t :;~2-~:ra0 
a .m(I . __ June 24, 1957 G 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
Director. 

. ~··. 
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2. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE DUH.ING PROHIBITED HOURS IN 

VIOLATION OF STATE REGULATION NO. 38 - PRIOR RECORD ' 
LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 35 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEAo 

In i~e Matt~r of Disciplinary ) 
Proceedings against 

SALVATORE STARVAGGI 
T/a SAL'S TAVERN 
200 Monticello Avenue 
Jers~y City 4, N. J., 

) 

) 

") 
, .Holder of Plenary Retail Consump­

tion License C-383, issued by the ) 
--Municipal Board of Alcoholic 

Beverage Control of the ·city of . ) 
Jersey City. · · 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

. (] 

-----------------------------------) Salvatore Starvaggi, Defendant-licensee,, Pro se. 
David S •. Piltzer, Esq., appearing for Division of Alcoholic 

Beverage Control. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Defendant has pleaded non vult to a ·.charge alleging 
that he sold during prohibited hottr1""""'SS:n alcoholic beverage 
in lts original corttainer for off-premises conswnption, in· 
violation of Rule 1 of State Regulation No. 38. 

. The ·file herein.discloses that at 10:50 p.m. Friday, 
March· 22,· 1957, an ABC agent who had been in defendant's 
licensed premises observed the bartender therein sell a pint 
of whiskey to a patron for off-premises consumption. The 
agent· 'Sought to make a similar purchase but was refused. 
When the patron left the premises the agent followed and sig­
·haled another agent who had remained outside. Both identi­
fied themselves to the patron, seized hfs purchase and, with 

.him, returned to the premises where they made known their 
identities to the bartender who gave them a voluntary, signed 
stat:em~nt admitting the violation charged herein. 

Defendant has a prior adjudicated record. Effective 
July 21," 1947, his license was suspended for ten days by. the 
local i~suing authority and, er·rective February 3, 1954, his 
license was suspep.ded for fifteen da~s by the Director ) 
~.~.~." .... e,~~F.Yas~.i, Bulletin 1002, Item 4), both: suspensions. being 

·-imposed for violations similar to that charged herein. 
Because of the similar violation which occurred within a five­
year period~ the minimum penalty of fifteen days (Re Boshart, 
Bulletin 1128, Item 8) will be doubled (Re 819 Club, Inc., 
Bulletin 1094, Item 9), and' an additional five days will 'be 
added for the similar violation.which occurred more than five 
years ago but within a ten-year period (Re Belisonzi & Maurice, 
Bulletin 1100, Item 11). Five days will be remitted for the 
plea entered herein, leaving a net suspension of thirty days. 

Accordingly, it is, on this 20th.day of May, 1957, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Conswnption License c-383:,, 
issued by the Municipal Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of 
the City of Jersey City to Salvatore Starvaggi, t7a Sal •s· Tavern,. 
for premises 200 Monticello Avenue, Jersey City, be and the 
same is hereby suspended for thirty (30) da.ys, commencing at 
2:00 a.m. June 1, 1957, and terminating at midnight June 30,. 
1957~ 

WILLIAM HOWE DJ\ VIS 
Dire~tori. 
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3. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - CONDUCTING BUSINESS' IN SUCH A 
MANNER AS 1ro BECOME A NUISANCE - PRIOR RECOHD' OP CORPORA~r:i· 
TION IN WHICH DEPENDANT WAS OFFICER AND STOCKHOLDEH ""- ,1'·i 

LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 30 DAYS,, LESS 5 FOR PLEA •. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against. 

TEDDY RIGANO 
615 Paterson Plank Road 
Union City, N~ Jo~ 

) 

) 

) 

_Holder of Plenary Retail Consump- ) 
tion License C-139, issued by the ) 
Board of Commissioners of the .,City 
of Union Cityo · ) 
--~-~~--~--~--~~~-~~------~~------~ 

C.ONCLUSIONS 
'A.ND ORDER ;_ · 

Saul C (jtJ Schutzman,, Esq., Attorney for Deferidant;;-1.ic·ensee. 
Edward F. Ambrose, Esq~, appearing for 'Divis.ion ·"of Alc·oholic· 

Beverage Cont·ro·1. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Defendant pleaded non vul t to the f'ollowing ·charge·: 

"on· March 2ljl 22,, 27 and 28, 1957, you·allowed, .per,...· 
mitted and suffered your licensed place of busines.s to 
be conducted in such manner as to be·come a nuisance in 
that you allowed, permitted and suffered une.s.corted 
females frequenting your licensed premis-es ·to.solicit 
male patrons to purchase numerous drinks of ·.alcoholic· 
beverages for consumption by them and others. and othe:r-­
wise conducted your licensed place of business ·in: a .. · 
manner offensive to common decency and public morals;· 
in violation of Rule 5 of State Regulation No. 20." 

':Phe file herein discloses that ABC agents were in 
defendant Rs licensed premises on two occasions, to wit: ···from 
9: 15 p ,m., on 'I1hursday, March 21, 1957 to 12 : 15 a .m. on Friday, 
March 22,, 1957, · and from 9 :30 p .m. on Wedne·sday~ March 2T,., 
1957 to 2:15 acm11 on Thursday, Mar·ch 28, ·1957. On both of the 
aforesaid. vlsits, the agents ob.served many unescorted females 
solicit drinks from and at the ·expense of male. patrons with 
the complete cooperation and as·sistance ·of the bartenders on 
duty. During aforementioned period~, these females also suc­
cessfully practiced. their "barfly" ac_tivities. on ·the ABC 
agents. 

By way· of mitigation, counsel for the defendant has 
submitted a statement requesting ·that I deal leniently with 
the licenseeo·. I have read his letter and the file in the 
case •. I have also examined the files of two other cases 
wherein similar violations are reported .involving the Club 
Hi-De-+ro.; Inc o in which Teddy Rigano, the licensee here;tn., 
was· an officer and stockholder. In the first of these two 
cases, it does n6t appear that Rigano was actively engaged in 
the operation of the business a In the second one, hm.veve.r, 
the file discloses quite clearly that Ri~ano was on the 
licensed prernise-s and behind the bar from about 2:30 to 3:00 

·a .m. on Sunday, January 23, 1955 on which day an9- morning 
the misconduct took placea The entire matteP has been care­
fully considered. 

Defendant ,has no pr:i.or· nd ,judicc1.ted reeo1·d. Hm11cve1•., · 
·when refer-r•inc; to the afopesaicJ. · convictiorw i110.l'c opcclfic:1.lly, 
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· it appear·s that Teddy Rigano,, the licensee here in, was sc;?cre­
tariy-t:reasurer and a holder of 60% of the stock in the Club 
Hi-De-Ho, I.no. when ·its license was suspended,, effect:1.ve: 
April 4, 1954, for forty-five days by the Director of this 
Divi'sion for indecent entertainment. and hostess activit;y 
(Bulletin 1013, Item 2), and was secretary and a holder of 
50% of the stock when said corporate-licensee's 1license was 
again suspended,· effectt:i.ve ·March 2.,; 1955, fo:t1 thirty-five . 
days by the Director.·of this. -Division for hostess .activity 
(Bulletin ·-1053,_".Item. 4')'. "· Ordina .. r_iiy. th·e ,:penalty for the · 

. violation· charged here_in. is·· twenty days (Re Marr~, Bulle.tin 
1076, Item 4). However,· since defendant· was an officer and . 

·stockholder in a corporation which held a license for. othe1.., 
premises -at."which two similar violations ·occurred within a 
period of about three years'., I .shall suspend defendant's 
license for thirty day~. Re Mell~r, Bulletin 1026, Item 3J 
Re Ralph anQ. ~ohn 1 s .Tavern~ Inc.,,. Bulletin.109~,. Item 4e 
F.ive days will be remitted for the plea entered herein, 
l~aving a net suspension of twen.ty~five days •. · 

Acco~dingly, it is~ On this 20th day (); May, 1957, 

ORDERED that Pl'enary Retail Consumption License c~139, 
issued by the Board of Commissioners of' the City of Union City 
to r.reddy Rigano, 615 Paterson Plank .Road~ Union City', be and · 
the . same is hereby suspended :ro·r a period of twenty-five (25) 
da.ys:; commencing at 3 :00 a .m .. May· 27, 1957, and .,terminating· ~ 
s.t 3 ~00. a .m·4 June 21 .. 1957. '· · 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
Direc-tor. 

' . 

DISCIPLINARY 'PROCEEDINGS'' - POSSESSION OF _INDECENT MATTER -· 
SAIE DURING PROHIBIT~D HOURS. IN VIOLATION.OF STATE REGULA­
TION NO. 38 - , LIC-ENSE SUSPENDED FOR 25 DAYS 1 . LESS 5 .. FOR .. -
PLEA o -·, 

In the Matter·or Discipliiial1y. 
Proceedings against · . . 

LOUIS SERGE MAVROFF 
T/a LUIGI'S BAR 

. 5~·8_ Crystal Avenue 
Vine land , N. · J • 1. 

. ' .J 

) 

) 

) 

) 
Holder of -Plenary Retail Consump- ·) 
tion License C--13,,. issued by the 
Mayor and Council of the City of 
V;tne land ~ - ) 

----~-----------~-----------------

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Mala.ndra -&· Tomas.elli, Esqs., by Angelo Malandra; Esq.,· 
. , Attorneys for Defendant-licensee.• 

Edward F. Ambrose,·Esq.,, appearing for the Division of. 
Alcoholio Be~erag~-Oontrol~ ' - .· 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

' ' 

Defendant pleaded. !1911 vult to. the following cha1"ges: ~ 
)-

· ''lo On March .13, 14, 16 and, 17, 1957, you allowed, 
permitted and suffered in and ·upon youx• l:tc·ensed 
premises and had in your possession_ matte1 .... ," viz., ·.· 
four _(~·) placal~ds a.nd ~.cardboard box each· containi!'lg 
a ptctur•e, carto.on, di'l~wing, sketch o.r· i-1 ep1~esenta tion 
wt.th accompanying wo11 cls, phrape·s., legendi:J or· ·expres·- · :, 
El ions having pbr:.icene., indecent, :Cllthy, -lewd, lasciviouG 
and· disgusting impo1:it <.i.ncl meaning; in violation of- .Rule 
17 of ·state Her~ula.~:ton No:. ~~o ...... , 
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112.s .On Sunday, March 17,, 1957,, at a.bout l:Li5 a.m •. ,, 

.you_ sold and delivered and allowed,, permitted and suf­
fere,P, the sale and 'delivery of alcoholic bever.ages at_:, 
retai.l in their· original containers for consumption h 

.,~-off yot.ua licensed premises and allowed, permitted and 
.suffered the removal of such alcoholic beverages in 
their origlnal c.ontainers- from your licensed premises., 
viz e,, three: (3 )· q-ue\rt bottles of beer.·; in violation of 

' : Rule l of State Regulation No & JS. II ' . . . 

The file._h~rein disclo~~s that on March 13, 14, 16._ and< 
17, 1957, ABC agents visited defendant's licensed. premise_s at1 
which ~imes. they .. observed three ,plaques and a large pic~ure 
postal card dis-played on. the back bar-underneath which the-y 
later found a cardboard box..- The plaques were made of ply­
wood upon which we;re painted cartoons.; accompanied· by writingS'0 

with- a. double ente'ndre o . The p6s ta 1 card likewis·e bore a · · 
writing with. a double enteridre $ The contents or· the .. card·­
board box with_ the printed matter thereon are obs·cene and 
ha VS no place in a tavern e - I 

.On their visit of March 16,. 1957, four agents ente~red. 
the· tavern at about 10 :30 p .m. and obse:rved_ a number of . -
·patrons_ (male and female) seated ~t the bar behind wh1ch stood 

· the . license·e act:Lng as bartender~ · Sho'rtly thereafter, they . 
saw one of the patrons _pick up a- brown pape·r bag in front -. ~f 
him :on tne bar and move to another seat. At about 11 :15 p-~m. 
they not;i.ced this patron depart from the premises· with the . 
. aforement1oned package()' A few hours later- at about 1 :45 a·.m., · 
one of the agents asked_ the licensee for three quarts of beer. 
The licensee thereupon put three quart bottles of beer in a 
brown paper bag, placed the package on the bar and accept.ed 
$1.,35 in payment thereof-13 Three of the agents the:n le·ft the 
premises with the beera 

Within a few :minutes they were. readmitted to the prem­
ises. by the fourth agen't" - All the agents then identified 
themselves to the liqensee who gave a sworii1 written statement 
admitting the unlawful sale _to the agent and further that he 
sold six cans of beer to the aforementioned patron about 
three or four minutes before 10:09 p.m., and saw him leave- the 
premises between 11 :30 and 11 :L1-5 p .m. 

By way ·of mitigation, counsel for the defendant has­
submitted a letter requesting that I deal leniently with the 
licensee. I havecaref_ul.ly ~ead his letter and.examined the 

. 'file but_am unable to find any justification that would impel 
me to impose a lesser penalty than the minimtm1 fixed .in. cases 
of this kind. 

Defendant has no prior adjudicated record·. I s-hall 
suspend his license for ... :ten days, the minimum penalty,, on 
Charge 1 .. ,: (Re- Messing, Bulletin -1128, Item 3); and for an 

· addi.tional fifteen days:;_ the minimwn penalty for an "hours 11 

· ·violation, on Charge 2 (Re Decarlo~ Bulletin 112.8', Item 2}, 
making a total suspension of twenty-five days .. Five days 
will be remitted for the plea entered hereiµ, leaving a net 
suspensicin of twenty days0 · 

Accordingly_, it ~s, on this 13th day of May,. -195'"( '· 

ORDERED that- Plenary Retai~ Consumption License C-13, 
iss-ued by the Mayor and ·counc11-· of the City of. Vineland to 
Louis Serge Mavro ff,· 't/a ~uigi 1 s Bar, 5L~t) Crystal J\ venue, 

·Vineland, be and the same is here-by suspended fo'r a period of' 
t'wenty ( 20) days,·_ comm~nc·ing at 2: 00 n om .. May 21, 1957, . and 
te-rmlna ting at' 2 :.oo b. om Cl : June 10; 1957. - -

WILLIJ\M HOW.I·~ DAVIS 
D :i.:r-e c to:c • 
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5. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - CHARGES ALLEGING POSSE~:3SION OF 
-,_ , ·INDECENT MA'I1TER AND STORAGE AT OTHER THAN __ LICENSED PREMISES 

DISMISSED. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary ) 
Proceedings against 

RO,GER W ILCO, INC • 
T/a ROGEH WIICO, INC. 

· Route ·;/73, Highway bet. Broad & 
5th S:tr.eet 

Palmyra. , N • J • , 

) 

) 

) 

~older of Plenary Retail Distribu- ) 

) 
tion License D-1 issued by the. 
Mayor and Borough Council.of the 
Borough of Palmyra. 
--- - ---- ___ ..;.;...;-- --- ------ --.- ---- --- -- ) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Malandra & Tomaselli, Esqs., by Joseph Tomaselli, Esq., 
Attorneys for Defendant-licensee. 

Edward F. Ambrose, Esq., appearing for the Division of 
Alcoholic Beverage Control. 

BY rrHE DIRECTOR: 

The Hearer has filed the following Report herein: 

"Defendant pleaded not guilty to the following cha'l:ges: 

'l. On August 28, 1956, and prior thereto, 
you allowed, permitted and. suffered in and upon 
your licensed premises and had in your possession 
matter containing obscene, indecent, filthy, lewd, 
lascfvious and. dif1gusting printing, writing,, pic­
t'ur!3s and represen-cations; in violation of Rule 17 
of State Regulation No. 20. 

'2. On August 28, 1956, and prior thereto, 
you stored alcoholic beverages at a place other 
than your licensed premises or a licensed public 
war~house or pursuant to special permit; in viola­
tion of R~le 25 of State Regulation No. 20. 1 

11At the outset, it might ·be desirable to set forth· 
the information given by defendant in answer to Question 7 of 
the renewal application·riled by defendant pursuant to which the 
current plenary retail distribution license was issued. 

"Question 7 and the answers as given thereto by 
defendant reads as follows: 

'7· Will the· entire building or buildings 
constitute the licensed premises? No. 

(a) .If not, specify in detail the floors 
and room which WILL constitute the 
licensed premises--(where. alcoholic 
bevera~es will be sold, served, or 
stored). FirLt Floor - Retail Store 
Refrig. - Garage - Basement. 

(b) Specify what groundc, if any., aci.jac_ent to 
the above pr•emif:1 es WILT, be pnrit of the 

· licensed p:cemises (wtiere alcohoLLc bever­
ages will be sold, served, or stored). 
Unanswered' 
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_. "An J\BC agent t."estii'ied that at 1:15 p • .m. on A~ust.:5 
28.1 195b he visited defendant's licensed premises; that .P•lfJpoil'.~ti· 
a section of a cement walk approximately ten or twe·lve .i~.'.et-.-'&o'd,.'> 
in widtn adjoining the front of the building arid·runni~~- ~ 
parallel thereto, he observed numerous cases of ··beer; tti~t. \.. . 

. the building is located about 100 feet from the_ public ~.gh.~~;:. 
'_Way and that the front part of the roof extends.».for ~ ~~'- 1-11·, 
· tance of. about ten feet over the cement walk aforementi.Qiaed ,ti 
that in a room known as the I Party Shoppe I, he· seized ·dlverQ; ' 
co.asters and four books -(the coasters were miniature repiic;i~S;·-' 
of intimate personal appendages and. the 1(1 tle.s c»f the books i·r. 
and 'the contents thereof appeared risqu~) • · · 

"Leo c .. Meisler, president of the der·endant cor'."" 
porate-licensee, testified tha·t~·at. the time he filed _the·· 
application for the license in question-it was accompanied 
by· a sketch setting forth with particularity the par~s of.' 
the building which were and those which were no·t .:covered: by·" 
the.liquor license. The sketch disclos~d that the 'Gourmet· 
Room' which is also known as the 'Party Shoppe.' .·.was not 
included as part of the licensed premises. 

t'Herbert C. Johnson and Eugene A. Diemond,, membe.rs· · 
·or the Borough Council of the municipality wherein the . 
def dndant 1s licensed p·remises are located, testifled that 
they.observed the sketch aforementioned, or one ~imilar . 
ther1eto, attached to the defendant's application when ·the --

. defendant's license was. considered for renewal. :. · 

"W. Harold Thorn testified that he is employed a::r . 
. Building Inspector- for the Borough of Palmyra and .. : is also a·· 
building contractor;· that he construc.ted defendant's licensed 
premises; that altho11gh the cement walk in front ... of the ~· 
building was r_eferred to as a sidewalk, he did not consider 
it to be such, and described it as '---simply a stoop under-: 
neath the porch or an extension of the first flo.or where the. 
front wall being· placed there with another series -of trus-ses · 
so at any time if they wanted to move it out to the e:nd of . 
that erroneously called sidewalk it could be mov~d out there.• 

"The charges in the. instant case were ·instituted.· 
because the application filed by defendant with the local 
issuing authority as a result of which its license was.renewed 
for the· current licensing period did not specify with sur·r1- ., 
cient detail the pa.rt of the premises c9vered by the lic·ense •. 
The sketch which defendant claims ~ccompanied the applicat10ri 
did exclude the 'Party Shoppe' as part oT the licensed premise.a. 
There is some dispute regarding whether the said sketch was 
attached to the original application which was on file· with 
the Municipal Clerk. The agent, on the one hand, testif:l;.ed . 
that ·he did not. inspect the original application in the Cle·rk's· 
office and when examining the copy of the application at -
defendant's premises J he did not observe any sketch attached . 
thereto"--.. The president ·of the defendant-licensee· ·-·contends it:·· 
vms- attached to the application filed with the Clerk. The tt~o 
-members ot the ~orough.Council testified ~hat they rememb~r 
se-eing the sketch, or one s lmila.r thereto, at the time. they· · 
approved the reneival of the license. Although a. copy of ·t.he- . 

. sketch which expressly excluded the 'Party Shoppe .. ' appar•ently · 
was not· available at the time when the agent visited the 
licensed premises, I am satisfied from the evidende presented 
by the de fondant that a copy thereof' had been fi1ed with _the. 
original application in tlle ofi'ice of the Municipal Clerk.· It 
appears· that defendant permitted the cases of beeri·.·~to be'· storec1 
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. on the cement walk under . the extended portlon of the roof 
because he considered the cement walk to be covered by the 
lic~nse~ The manner of construction and the extension of 
the roof or over-hang to cover the cement walk m1ght lead 
a 1'leasohable person to concur in the defendant's belief~ 

. "It might be well to· point out that in the f1uture, 
licensees should, in the preparation of the applications for 
license .. s. be more careful regarding the description of what 
actually will constitute the licensed premises so that there 
shall be no chance for ambiguity or misunderstanding in this 
-matter. 

·. :.· "Under the circumstances appearing in this case i I 
recommend that the charges herein for the reasons aforemen­
ti,oned, ·be dismissed." 

, No exceptions were taken to the Hearer's Report within 
the _time limited by Rule 6 of State Regulation No. 16 o 

. After careful examination of the record in the instant 
·.case, I agree with and adopt the recommended conclusions of 

the Hearer that the charges her,ein be dismissed. However, it 
··would be· well if the defendant would discontinue storing cases 

of beer on the cement walk as had been done heretofore. Such 
.. storage ·of beer being so accessible to the· general public J 

.. inighb we11 tend to attract minors to devise means of .obtainihg 
· some of the product. I might also state that _the, defendant 

when making application for renewal of its license should 
·specifically describe in its application the portion of the 
buiiding .to be used as the licensed premises. 

Accordingly, it is, on this 13th day of May, 1957, 

ORDERED that the charges herein be and the same are 
hereby dismissedc 

WILLIAM HOWE.DAVIS 
Director. 

6 () ··DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE TO MINORS. - LICENSE 
SUSPENDED FOR 25 DAYSo 

) In the M~tter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

ELIZABETH BUCHANAN and ) 
JENNIE SECARY ' ) 

T/a BUCHANAN'S LIQUOR & DELICATESSEN 
952 ~ 18th Avenue 
Newar>k, N"' J., 

) 

Holders of Plenary Retail Distribution c. ) 

License D-111, issued by the Municipal 
Board of 'Alcoholic Beverage Control of ) 
the ·City of Newark. 
-~--------------------------------------) I • 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Herman E.·Dultz, Esq., httorney for Defendant-licensees. 
Edward F. Ambrose, Esq., appearing for. the Division of 

Alcoholic Beverage Control. 

BY THE DIREC'rOH: 

The Hearer has filed the following report herein: 
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"Defendants pleaded not guilty to a charg.e a1leg+,ng::; 
that on November 17 and 21, 1956, they sold, served and .. ·t, ,., 
de livered alcoho lie beverages to three minors in'- vfoJ:at:to:P. of 
Rule 1 of State Regulation No. 20. 

.;~-. 

"At the hearing herein, the charge as to one: of'°-!the. 
·, minors, who is in military service, was dismis sed·ci· '.;~ 

p._;; 

"The Division called as its witnesses Jame·s: ---- , .. age, 
eighteen,. Richard --- , age sixteen,9 Thomas ---, Edward .. -·"!+~, 

·Warren --- , and an ABC agent~ · ,\ 

"James testified, in substance, that he~:~ Thomas: and: 
Edward arrived in the vicinity of defendants' l:tc .. ens·ed- prem­
ises between 7 :30 and 8 :OO p .m.e, Saturday, Novemoer 17,. 1956 j' 
that he. ·and Thomas entered. the premises wherein'he purchased 
a pint of rum from ·Edward Buchanan, the clerk, who req:a;irect.. 
no written proof _of his age. · Thomas corroborated: Jame,s· 1: ·tes'ti­
mony and Edward testified that he saw· James and. Thomas·· ent·er 
defendants 1 premises and that when they came out_,,. Jame~s: ~as· · 
carrying· a pint of rum~ 

"Richard testified that he, Warren and· another· youth 
arrived in the vicinity of defendants' licensed prem1·s.ea 
between 8 :30 and. 9 :OO p .m., Wednesday, November 2'li 1956; 
that he and the other youth entered the premises:,··whe:re:in.·:they 
each purchased a quart of -wine from the afore-said·: clerk who 
told them that the premises would be opened for b.µs:ineas'· the. 
next day (Thanksgiving) if they wanted anything 'els·e; tha!_t he· 
had, on other occasions, purchased alcoholi·c beverag.es. from 
the same clerk; and that at no time was he required, t:o! produce, 
written proof of his age 111 Warren testified that he: saw Richard 
and the other youth enter defendants i. premises anc~' emerge: 
therefrom, each carrying a bottle of wine. ~ 

"The ABC agent testified that on Novembe·r 26,,., Jl.956,, . 
. Richard and Warren directed him to defendants 1 lic'e:ns:e:d pr.em..:.. 

ises which they pointed out as the place wherein.Richard had 
purchased the wine and Richard identified therein Edward ' 
Buchanan as the person who made the sale; that o.n.. Dec:ember· 4,,, 
1956,, James ·identified Edward Buchanan as the pers·on who· ae:Jld 
him the rum; and that on· December 5, 1956, Thomas· and Edward. 
identified the premises wherein James obtained the rum... ·· 

"Edward Buchanan testified, in substanc~.·;, that he 
had never seen any of the boys except Richard pr1o:e t,o the,: 
time they came into the licensed premises with the·: Ase;· _age:nt· · 
and that at the time Richard came in he purchased pota:ta chips,,, 
pretzels and cigarettes. He denied ever having S'old a.lcohol:tc: 
beverages to any of the minors and stated that his> wi.fe, · 
Elizabeth Buchanan (one of the· licensees herein) works on'. the 
licensed premises from 2:00 to 10:00 p.m. every wee-kday·.· 

"Elizabeth Buchanan testified that she was working in 
the licensed premises on, the dates alleged in the _charg,e0

;:. that 
neither she nor her husband sold alcoholic beveragea to.'. the: 
minors; and that on a prior occasion, she saw Richard_ in the 
premises at which time he 'made a purchase e It waa chi.pa·: or 
something. 1 , 

Having carefully considered all the f'act·s and circum­
stances herein, I find· that the Division has established; 
defendants ' guilt as to the sale of a:J_coho lie beverages tq­
Richard and James by more than a fair preponderance oc:r.· the 
believable evidencee 
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"Defendants have no prior adjudicated record• · In View 
·,of the ra:ct that .one o.f the minors involved· was only sixteen 
years of age; I recommend that--,defendants' license be suspen­

. }1-ed fo~ a pertod- of· .twenty-f'-ive days, ~e Campbell,, Bullet~n · 
.. 1133, Item 7a· ·· . . .. \_ . . ·. 

\J 

. No exceptions were taken to the Hearer's Report within· 
the t·ime limited _by Rule 6 or State Regulation No. 16 ~ . . . . . 

. After·. caref.ully considering the facts and circumstances · 
herein,. I concur in and adopt the findings and recommended· 
oo·nclusions of the Hearer~. Hence,, I. shall suspend defend~:-
ants' .license:. for a period· _of twenty~five days. · 

' . 

Acc~rdingly~ it·. is·, ·on· this 13th day of May,, 1957.t 
. . . . , ..... ) 

. ORDERED that Plenary Retail Dis.tribution .License D-171, 
issued by the Municipal Board of Alcoholic Beverage Co.ntrol of 
the City of Newark ·to "Elizabeth Buchanan and Jennie- Se cary,, -. 
t/a Buchanan ''S .Liquor ~ Delicatessen, for pr~mises 952. - 18th· 
Avenue; "Newark,,- be and .the same is. hereby suspended for twenty-· 
fiv.e •(25)" days;, commencing at 9:00 a.in. May20, 1957., and 
terminating at · 9 :oo a .in. · June 14, 1957. · . · · 

WILLIAM HOWE.DAVIS 
Director. 

7~ STATE BEVERAGE DISTRIBUTOR 8S LICENSE - OBJECTIONS TO TRANSFER 
' .. HELD TO .BE MERITORIOUS - APPLICATION DENIED. 

In, th.e Matter~or ·objections to 
the ·Place-to-Place Transfer of 
State Beverage Dist.ributor 's License· 
SBD-44 held by 

· MAURICE TAYLOR ·. 
-.from Easterly Side or· New York Avenue 
· between Walnut & Spruce. Avenues,, 

) 

) 

) 

) 

·) North 'Wildwood; N. J.,, to Southeast 
Corner First Stre~t & Rio Grande 
·Boulevard~ Middle Towns~~p, N.ew Jersey. ) 
--~----------~----~----~----------------

. CONCLUSIONS · _.··. ":-°: · 

.William· J. Peters, Esq. and Green and Yanoff, Esqs., by 
· Leo Yanoff, Esq., A~~orneys for Applicant-licensee •. 

Donald A. Gaver,,"Esq.; Attorney for Objectors. · 

BY THE DIRECTOR:. 
:; } 

The Hearer has filed the following Report herein: 
'-.. 

"Written objections were filed with the Director 
of the Division or· Alcoholic Beverage Control.to the appli~ 

·cation.of Maurice Taylor for a place-to-place t~ansfer of 
his state beverage distributorvs license from his present 
( . . 

premises oncthe easterly side of New York Avenue, between 
Walnut and Spruce Avenµes, North Wildwopd, to premises 
located on .the southeast.erly corner of First Street and Rio 
Grande Boblilevard,, Middle Township, County of Cape May, New 
Jersey. · · · 

. · "A resolution was thereafter adopted by the unanimous 
vote of the members of the Township Committee in opposition· 
to the transfer of~the s~id. license.J · 

"A hearing was held on December 17, 1956 at which time 
objections to the tra~~fer aforementioned were heard. The 
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. witnesses. opposing .. the tran:?fer ·.testified that· in their ,·· , 
. opinion there \..,a,ef neither a need nor- a necessity for anqthe~-
. ·11quor· .o.utl.et in the .m.unicipal:ity.. Furthermore·, various·'.6 .. J~-
. witnesse·s contended that the operation of the .Proposed P.rem-·· 

ises at the proposed site woulc]. constitute a traffic haz@,.rd •. 
. ,·': . ·.I .. "'-· 

:. ··c .. _ ._·. _rrH~rry· S~ Eldredge,·M~yor. of Middle Township,, .. t~~s.t£--
fieaj among ,o.ther. t~ings, that there··: are at pre.sent two -';,. .,.. 
plenary retail consumption licenses and one club- lic·ens·~·'.: 
'W'i thin the ... confines ·of, the· Township,; tha.t there are· other 

· liquor licensees located in adjoining municipalities 1who) '~ 
make deliveries of, alcoholic bev~rages to persons in the 
Townshi1:>; that traffic congestion would r·esult ·in· the~ area 

. if the transre·r of the license were approved; v-that· nume~ous 
·persons resid:l.,ng-.:in t.he 'fownship indicated .to l:'lim their ·oppo..:. 

s itioh to ·the trans.fer of the license in ·question,; and· that· 
·in his· opinion the. proposed premi~es· were located too c·los·e · 
. to. a 1church~- · · · · 

, . . .. · !.iLa.uren~e Daniels .... a member of the T.owr1Ship Com-
·mittee ,,. testified that in his. opinion there is no need :tri ·. 
·the ·Township.,·for the -.type ·of license held by applicant·.·· 

.... ·"Twelve other perSons, among\whom were roUl' ciergy-
. men, testified in opposition to the transfer in quest·.ion;,: 
stattng that they .were -Of the. opinion that there WaS' .no need 
or necessity ·for an additional license of any kind in. the: 
municipality. It was stipulated _by the attorneys her~;tn. 
that if forty other persons who attended the hearing were 
called as .witnesse·s their· testimony would be in oppositio"n 
to the transfer fo~ the reasons advanced by the witne.sses 

. who had already testified. · · · 

·"Applicant testified that he applied for transf'ev _: > <.:" 

of· hi"s license to the proposed location because, among_ other_.-.:·::·-..-. 
things";· it .. would place him closer· to his. distribution points-~­
thus saving considerable operational expense,; that· ih .. his· 
opini"on there is room for off-stre_et parking facilitie:s adja­
cent to the. proposed premises to acc·ommodate a niin.imum Of .... 
twent.·y automobiles·; that a(foor~ing ·to a· survey· prepared .by · 
a clvil engineer the .distance fro~ the··· propos·ed ·premises·. to. 
the entrance· to the ·nearest church was in excess of 200 feet; 
.that the ~perat-ion .of his business .at· the propos:ed premises 
would,, in his opinion, t_end to increase the sale", at· both ... 
the wholesale and retail level~,· of the brands of be·er which 
he __ presently handles o · · 

· . . ."Pe·titions opposing the transfer in question eon"."" 
taining . 461 ·names ·of persons allegedly res.iding in the- Town­
ship were presented at the hearing. 

. .. "one of the reasons advanced by the obj'ectors was 
that there .are :f?ufficient liquor .outlets to supply the needs 
o·r those. desiri;ng malt beverages in the Township and the 
adjoining mti.nic.ipalitie~. However, in considering this objec'­
tion 1.t must· be borne in ·mind that the privilege:s· of a .s,tate· . 
beverage distributor •s 11ce.ns·e are· _state-wide' and, thus, the 
question of, Public· necessity and conveni~nce cannot be deter-

.. mined on the narrow basis o·r the single municipality ·fn which· 
the prospective licensee would have his principal office or 
warehouse. Re Variety Beers and. Soda Distri-butors_, :tnc. :n_ · 
Bul~etip 1000~-Item ~;Re Vigor Beverages Co·., Ind.,.Bulletin 
941';· It-em 9 •. Nevertheless,, it Mas· consistently be'en held · 
that the transfer of1../c;,i. license·,· whether state or nnmicipal, 

.I 

' . ~ . 
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to another premises is not a privilege inherent in a license. 
g.Q.~Yariety Beers and Sod.a ll;hstributorsG Inc .. , supra; Van 
§.g_hqick v_. ~Howell, Bulletin 120, Item · • An application for 
tro.nsf'er, ·1r good cause app~a.rs, may be denied in the discre­
tion of 'the issuing authority. Re Variety Beers and Soda 
Diti.tributors,, Inc., supra. 

"A11other objection of the members of the Township 
Committea is based on the belief that the transfer to the 
proposed area would re~ult in added traffic congestion • 
. Applicant produced as a witness a traffic expert, who testi­
fied that the vehicular traffic in the area of the proposed 

·premises is heavy all year round; that it is a shopping center 
and 'probably the hub of the county• and that there are times 
when the State Police are.assi'gned 'down there to move the 
traffic'; 'and that any type of business established in the 
area would, in his opinion, add to the traffic problem. On 
cross-examination the witness testified that on weekends 
during the ··stunmer cars are backed up for a mile distant in 
either direction at the intersection. Traffic conditions may 
properly be considered in licensing matters. Re Freed v. 
Wayne Township, Bulletin 892, Item 7. 

"I have carefully examined· and considered the evidence 
pr~sented herein. The people· residing in the Township wherein 
the proposed premises are located have overwhelmingly indi­
cated their opposition to the transfer of the license.in ques­
tion. The petitions ·produced at the hearing contain 461 names 
of.persons who, according to the testimony of Mayor Eldredge, 
reside in ·the Township •. Moreover, more than fifty witnesses 
appeared at .the within hearing to voice their objections to the 
transfer. The display of sentiment by residents of the commu­
nity cannot be ignored. Furthermore, I am satisfied f_rom the 
testimony ·of the traffic coordinator who testified for the 
applicant that-the already existing traffic congestion at the 
corners would become aggravated by the transfer. Although 
municipal ·consent to the transfer is not a statutory prerequi­
site, d~e cbrisideration to the fact tha~ the governing body 
objected to-the transfer must be given. There is no evidence 
or indication in the record that any objector to the granting 
of the t~ansfer was improperly motivated. Under the circum­
stances, I recommend that the application filed by the appli­
cant for the ·transfer of the license to the proposed premises 
be denied. '.I 

Written exceptions and written argument as to the said 
exceptions were filed with me by the attorneys for applicant­
licensee, and written answering argument was filed with me by 
the attorney for the objectors in this matter. 

After carefully considering the entire record in this 
_case, including· the transcript of testimony, the· Hearer's 
Report and the exceptions and written arguments of counsel, I 
concur.in and adopt the conclusions set forth in the Hearer's 
Report as my conclusions herein and, as reconunended by the 
Hearer, I shall deny applicant's application for the place-to-· 
place transfer in question. · 

·nated: May 13, 1957~ 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
Director. 
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DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - ILLICIT ALCOHOLIC' BEVERA.GE'S -
-LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 15 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA.. , 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

) 

) 
NICHOLAS DZIOBAK, VINCENT BRUGGIS 

& ANNA BRUGGIS ) 
T/a VINNIE & NICKY'S TAVERN 
227-29 Elmora Aveo 
Elizabeth, N. J., 

.,-, 
j, 

OONGLUSTONS 
AND 10RDER 

• 1.1 

L ~ 

.j ~ • 

· Holders of Plenary Retail· Consump­
tion License C-65, issued by the· 
Municipal Board of Alcoholic 
Beverage Control of the City of 
Elizabeth. 

) 

) 

) 

) 

-------~---------~--~-------~-------Defendant-licensees, by Vincent Bruggis, Partner. 
William.Fa Wood, .Esqe, appearing for Division .of Alc:oh011c 

Beverage Control. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Defendants pleaded !}Q!l vult to a charge alleg:ing :that 
they ·possessed on their licensed premises alcotJ.o'.lllic be\\Jie.:rages 
in bottles bearing labels which did not truly d<es,criLb:e their. 
contents, in violation of Rule 27 of State Regulat.ion 'No.,. 2.o .• 

The file herein discloses that on April .S, 1'9.5l~ an 
ABC agent, while testing and gauging the license,es" ~stock of 
open bottles of alcoholic beverages, seized two ·J:mtt:le:s 
because their contents appeared to be low in proof', and ;Sub­
mitted said bottles to the Division's chemist for :analys:is •· · 
The chemist 1s report shows that, when compared with :sam:p:les 
of the genuine product of the labeled brand, the:.;,c·ont.,ent:s i.of 
one of the bottles, labeled "Kinsey Blended Whi·skey -86:.B P.r.oo.f 

. (Gold)", are short in proof 19.8 and the solid:s .and .. a.cias ·are 
low, and the contents of the other bottle, labeled niRairk :& 
Tilford Reserve Whiskey A Blend 86 Proof 11

, ar.e ·:short ~n .P!'oof 
·2,.8, and the. solids and acids are low. 

Defendants have no prior adjudicated re,cor..d.. :I :shall 
suspend the license· of defendants for ·a period ·Of .f.irt:e.en 
days (the minimum period where two bottles are invo.hred;),. 
Five· days will be remitted for the plea entered ·ner,ein, ·1eaving 
a net suspension of ten days {Re Bamboo Garden Do:r,p,. ~ Hul'let:in 
1158, Item 4). . 

Accordi"ngly, it is, on this 14th day of M~y, :1957~ 

ORDERED. that Plenary Retail Consumption Liclense ,c.~65, 
issued by the Municipal Board of Alcoholic Beverage Cont.no.l 
of the City of Elizabeth to Nicholas Dziobak, Vincent Bruggi:s :& 
Anna Bruggis, t/a Vinnie & Nicky's ·Tavern, ·ror premtsies ·.22y""'.29 
Elmora Ave.~ Elizabeth, be and the .same is hereby. :su_s.pended· 
for ten (lOJ days, commencing at 2:00 a.m. May 20,. 1957:1 and 
terminating at 2 :00 a .mo May 30,, 1957. 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
Director. 
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9{> . DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE TO MINORS - PRIOR RECORD -
LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 25 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA~ 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proo~edihgs against 

CHIPiS WISHING WELL INNj INC a 

178 Hackensack Street 
Wood Ridge, N~ J~, 

) 

) 

) 

) 
aolder of Plenary Retail Consump-
tion License C-7, issued by the ) 
Mayor and Council of the Borough 

·or Wood Ridge. ) 
---~----------~------~--~-~--~-~~-

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Macy Davidson, Esqe, Attorney for Defendant-licensee. 
Edward_F~ Ambrosej Esq., appearing for Division of Alcohblic 

Beverage Control. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Defendant pleaded· non vult to the following charge: 
11on April 11,, 1957, you sold, served and 

delivered and allowed, permitted and suffered 
the sale, service and delivery of alcoholic 
beverages, directly or indirectly, to persons 
under. the age of twenty-one (21) years, viz., 
Peter ~--, age 19, Robert ---, age 20, and 
Mary ---, age 20, ahd allowed, permitted and 
suffered the consumption of alcoholic beverages 
by such person;:J, iri- and upon your licensed prem­
ises; in violation of Rule l of State Regulation 
No. 20." 

The file herein discloses that on Thursday, April 11, 
1957, at about 9:25 p.m., two ABC agents entered defendant's 

.licensed premises and took seats at the bar which was being 
tended by Alexander IonuraZZD·~, .. ···president of defendant corporate­
licensee. At about 11 :oo---:rr~m. the agents saw the bartender 
serve a glass of beer to each of three apparent minors (one 
female and two males) and accept 45¢ in payment thereofe After -

_ · observ~ng these young people conswne part of their beer, the 
agents identified themselves to them. The minors then gave 
their names and ages as follows: Peter --- (age 19), Robert 
--- (ag·e 20) and Mary --- (age 20). Shortly thereafter each 
of these minors gave a sworn written statement setting forth 
therein that they were each served a glass of beer; that the 
bartender was paid 15¢ per glass, and that no one on the prem­
ises made any inquiry of them about their ages e Iommaz-z-o 
verbally admitted the aforementioned violation to.the agentse 

Defendant has a prior adjudicated record. Effective 
November 25; 1956., its license was suspe-nded b:y; the local 
issuing authority for seven days for an "hours ' violation and 
lor failure to have the premises closed dµring prohibited 
hours. The minimum suspension for a sale otherwise ·unaggrava­
ted to a nineteen-year-old minor is fifteen days (Re Mondelli, 
Bulletin 11L~2, Item 8). Because of the prior dissimilar~ vio-
lation within the past five years and the nwnber· of minors 
involved, I shall suspenq defendant's license for twenty-five 
days .. Five days will be remitted for the pl~a entered here:tn, 
leaving a net suspension of twenty daysG 
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.AccoPding ly, J. t iS' ,. _on this 1.l~th day -o~ · WI8'.¥ ~:'.:··_]957.;.-_ ·C::~t:<>--~ . .-.. _.:.:· 

ORDEHED that' Plenary __ Retail· Cons·umpt:toi1, '£1eehf:1fJ: :b-r/''. _ 
issued by the Mayor and Council· of' the Bord-ugh·· o'f' Wood· Ridg·e · 
to .Chip's Wishing We·ll Inn, Inc'., for premises. 17B Hac·k\e·nsack 
Street, Wood Ridge·, be and the s:ame is· hereby stis;pe:nded ·;ror .. 
twenty (20) days, conune'ncing. at 2:00 a.m •. M~y 17,,. l957,. 1 ~nd~.(1 
terminating at 2 :OO a .m. June. 6,. 1957 •. ,_:,;. .L~ 
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William Howe Davis· · 
Director·. 


